

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. SC16-2187

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

BUDRY MICHEL,
Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-7600

Paul Edward Petillo
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 508438
ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.org

Attorney for Budry Michel

RECEIVED, 03/13/2017 05:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT

BUDRY MICHEL, LIKE ANGELO ATWELL, SHOULD BE RESENTENCED IN CONFORMANCE WITH CHAPTER 2014-220, LAWS OF FLORIDA. THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT RELIEF UNDER *ATWELL* IS NOT DEPENDENT ON THE JUVENILE OFFENDER’S PPRD.....4
A. Introduction.....4
B. Standard of Review.....5
C. *Miller v. Alabama* requires individualized sentencing and a meaningful opportunity to demonstrate maturity and rehabilitation.....5
D. *Atwell v. State*: The pre-1994 penalty for first-degree murder fails *Miller’s* mandates.9
E. This Court’s decisions in *Landrum v. State* and *Kelsey v. State* support the Fourth District’s reading of *Atwell v. State*.12
F. Given the structure and operation of Florida’s parole system, the remedy must be resentencing under the provisions of chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida, regardless of PPRD.....16
G. It remains the case that parole in Florida is not the normal expectation in the vast majority of parole eligible cases. The rarity with which it is granted makes it an inadequate remedy under *Miller* because it does not afford rehabilitated juvenile offenders a *realistic* likelihood of release.23

H. Juvenile offenders like Michel have a liberty interest in a realistic opportunity for release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation. Florida’s parole system denies him this liberty interest without due process of law.26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF FONT28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armour v. Florida Parole Commission</i> , 963 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	19
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 167 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	1
<i>Bunney v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992).....	1
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	21
<i>Gibson v. Florida Parole Commission</i> , 895 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	26
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015).....	27
<i>Hawkins v. New York State Dept. of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 140 A.D.3d 34, 30 N.Y.S.3d 397 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	27
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	27
<i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 41 Fla. L. Weekly S621 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016)	7, 14
<i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	6
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015)	22, 26

<i>Kelsey v. State</i> , 206 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Michel v. State</i> , 204 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	2
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	6, 8, 13
<i>Polk v. Crockett</i> , 379 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	19
<i>Pridgen v. Florida Parole Commission</i> , 380 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	19
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	25, 26
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	24, 25, 26
<i>Stallings v. State</i> , 198 So. 3d 1081 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	2
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly S98 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	5
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011)	26
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 198 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	2, 5

Statutes

§ 20.32, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	20
§ 775.082(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat. (2016)	21
§ 775.082(1)(b)2., Fla. Stat. (2016)	21

§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (1991).....	1
§ 775.082(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1991)	1
§ 812.13(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1991)	1
§ 921.0015, Fla. Stat. (1991).....	1
§ 921.002(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2016)	17
§ 921.1401(2), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	22
§ 921.1401, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 921.1402(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2016)	21
§ 921.1402(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2016)	21
§ 921.1402(6), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	22
§ 921.1402(7), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	22
§ 921.1402, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 947.002(2), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	17
§ 947.002(5), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	26
§ 947.165(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	17
§ 947.173, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 947.18, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	17
§ 947.18, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	17
§ 95.031(1), Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 95.11(5)(f), Fla. Stat.....	19

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(D).....	22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(12).....	1

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.802	22
United States Constitution	
Amend VIII	5, 13, 18, 27
Amend. XIV	27
Florida Constitution	
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	27
Other Authorities	
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	9
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.001	26
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.004(1)	18
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.004(13)	18
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.010(5)(b)2.j.	17
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> , (Robert Fagles trans., 1998).....	7
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> , (Stephen Mitchell trans., 2011).....	7
Jessica Henry, <i>Death in Prison Sentences: Overutilized and Underscrutinized</i> , in LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE: AMERICA’S NEW DEATH PENALTY? (Charles J. Ogletree Jr. & Austin Sarat eds., 2012).	24
Richard A. Bierschbach, <i>Proportionality and Parole</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1745 (2012).....	20
Sarah French Russell, <i>Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 373 (2014)	18, 19, 20
Sharon Dolovich, <i>Creating the Permanent Prisoner</i> in LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE: AMERICA’S NEW DEATH PENALTY? (Charles J. Ogletree, Jr. & Austin Sarat eds., 2012).....	24
